
Licensing Committee 
Monday, 15 January 2018 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Date: MONDAY, 15 JANUARY 2018 
Time: 10.00 AM 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, 

SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillor C Pearson (Chair), K Ellis (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor D Buckle, Councillor J Chilvers, Councillor 
S Duckett, Councillor M Hobson, Councillor B Marshall, 
Councillor R Sweeting, Councillor J Thurlow and 
Councillor D White 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 

4 December 2017. 
 

 
3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. Councillors should leave the meeting and take no further 
part in the consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have 
a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer.  
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee 
Monday, 15 January 2018 

4.   Procedure and Taxi Licensing Policy (Pages 5 - 40) 
 

 To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting, including the Council’s 
Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 

5.   Chair's Address to the Licensing Committee  
 

 
6.   Executive Hire Working Group Update (L/17/17) (Pages 41 - 50) 

 
 To note the update from the Executive Hire Working Group and consider holding 

a joint Licensing Policy Workshop with Members of Policy Review Committee to 
discuss the recommendations of the Executive Hire Working Group in relation to 
discreet vehicle licences. 
 

 
7.   Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles Policy Review (L/17/18) (Pages 51 - 66) 

 
 To receive the report from the Licensing Manager, followed by a presentation 

from The Automotive Group regarding the design and adaptation of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles; and to consider holding a joint Licensing Policy Workshop 
with Members of Policy Review Committee to discuss the items set out in the 
report. 
 

 
8.   Private Session  

 
 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, the meeting 
be not open to the Press and public during discussion of the following 
items as there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

 
9.   Private Hire Driver's and Operator's Licence (L/17/19) (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
 To determine whether a licenced Private Hire Driver and Operator remains a ‘fit 

and proper person’ to hold a licence in accordance with the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 

 
10.   Private Hire Driver's Licence (L/17/20) (Pages 71 - 74) 

 
 To determine whether a licenced Private Hire Driver remains a ‘fit and proper 

person’ to hold a licence in accordance with the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 

 
 

 
 

Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 



Licensing Committee 
Monday, 15 January 2018 

 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Monday, 5 February 2018 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Alice Courtney on 01757 292176 
acourtney@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee - Minutes 
4 December 2017 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Licensing Committee 
 
 
Venue:  Committee Room, Civic Centre, Selby. 
 
Date:   Monday 4 December 2017 
 
Time:   10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors C Pearson (Chair) K Ellis, D Buckle, Mrs J 

Chilvers, M Hobson, B Marshall, R Sweeting, J Thurlow, 
P Welch and Mrs D White. 

 
Officers present: Rebecca Ware, Solicitor; Sharon Cousins, Licensing 

Manager; Alison Beaumont, Senior Enforcement Officer 
and Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Public: 0 
 
Press: 0 
 
 
44.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs S Duckett. 
Councillor P Welch was in attendance as substitute. 
 
45.  MINUTES 
 
The committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 
2017.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 6 November 2017. 

 
46.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee - Minutes 
4 December 2017 

47. PROCEDURE AND TAXI LICENSING POLICY 
 
The Committee considered the Licensing Committee procedure and the 
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
RESOLVED:  

To note the Licensing Committee procedure and Council’s 
Taxi Licensing Policy. 

 
48.  CHAIR’S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that in accordance with an email sent to 
Councillors by the Licensing Manager, as of 22 November 2017, the 
Licensing Team had introduced a new process for all new driver applications.  
 
The Committee noted that all potential new drivers would be required to 
atte
[...]
stead of using an external company. 
 
The Committee considered a number of different options, and emphasised the 
importance of the plates being clear and readable for all members of the 
public, including those with impaired vision.  
 
The signs to be affixed to the front door panels of licensed vehicles were 
agreed by the Committee, but it was felt the shade of red used should be 
brighter. 
 
The Committee noted that the new-style plates would be easier to produce 
and dispose of, and would be difficult to forge. There would be one-off initial 
outlay costs for the purchase of the machine that made the plates, but that the 
service the Licensing Team would be able to provide to drivers would be 
faster and more efficient, and more cost-effective in the long-term. 
 
The Committee considered the different designs for license plates on the 
external front and back and internal dashboards of vehicles, and agreed that 
the designs with the bolder text would be clearer and more appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To agree the design and use of adhesive front side-panel signs 
on licensed vehicles in Selby District, with an additional 
recommendation from the Committee that the shade of red 
used on the signs be made brighter. 

ii. To agree the design and use of the licence plates with bolder 
text on licensed vehicles in Selby District, as indicated by the 
Committee at the meeting.  

 
50. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the committee sit in private session due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted the meeting be not open to the press and 
public during discussion of the following items as there will 
be disclosure of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
51. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S AND 

OPERATOR’S LICENCE (L/17/15) 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which asked the Committee to 
determine an application for a private hire driver’s and operator’s licence. The 
applicant was present and made a statement to the Committee regarding the 
application. 

Page 3



Licensing Committee - Minutes 
4 December 2017 

 
The applicant and the Licensing Manager left the room while the Committee 
considered the application. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant the licence for the private hire driver and 
operator.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the private hire driver’s and operator’s licence. 
 

Reason for decision: 
The committee was satisfied that the applicant was a ‘fit 
and proper person’ in accordance with the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and that public safety would not be 
compromised by granting the discreet licence. 

 
51. ENFORCEMENT UPDATE (L/17/16)  
 
The Senior Enforcement Officer presented the report, which detailed recent 
enforcement action taken in relation to a licenced Private Hire Vehicle and 
Hackney Carriage driver. 
 
The report highlighted that the driver in question had recently appeared in 
court, whereupon he pleaded guilty to the offence of plying for hire in an 
unlicensed vehicle, and was subsequently fined. In court, other offences came 
to light, and the driver was advised he would be brought before the Licensing 
Committee for the Committee to consider whether, in light of the above, he 
remained a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s licence.  
 
The Senior Enforcement Officer explained that the driver had stated that he 
had moved out of the area and had no intention of driving in the District in the 
future, and as such, voluntarily surrendered his Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage licences.  
 
The Committee asked officers to inform the Licensing Team at the local 
authority to which the driver had moved to, should he attempt to obtain a 
licence or commit other offences in that area.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the report.
[...]
d applicants. These checks are carried out to ensure that all licensees are 

fit and proper to drive taxis and private hire vehicles, and are eligible to work in the 

UK. Driving a taxi or private hire vehicle will bring members of the trade into regular, 

close contact with members of the public, and often involves working with vulnerable 

groups such as children, the elderly, and disabled people. These background checks 

help us keep the public safe, and increase the trust in the taxi and private hire 

industry. 

3.1. Disclosure and Barring Service 

We ask for an enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS, previously CRB) 

check on all drivers. Applicants and licence holders must submit a DBS check upon 

application and at least every three years upon renewal. Convictions must be 

Page 11



Selby District Council: Taxi Licensing Policy – 2016 

4 

declared, including all criminal and traffic offences. Any convictions, spent3 or 

unspent, will be taken into account for the licensing decision but will not necessarily 

prevent a licence being granted. The council will consider the nature of the offence 

and other factors before making a decision. In the interests of public safety, the 

council will not issue a licence if the applicant has a history of crimes of dishonesty, 

violent or sex-related offences and major motoring offences (including drink driving). 

Further guidance on the relevance of convictions can be found in Appendix C – 

Relevance of convictions. 

In the case of foreign nationals, a DBS check will only cover the time period since 

the applicant’s arrival in the UK. If this time is too short to make a judgement about 

the applicant’s character, the council may require the applicant to obtain a certificate 

of good conduct or similar relevant document from their embassy or from the 

Association of Chief Police Officers. 

3.2. Medical checks 

Drivers need to be in a good condition of health to ensure the safety of their 

pa
[...]
nce on request 

 Making false statement or withholding information to obtain private hire driver’s or 
operator’s licence 

 Failure to return plate after notice given after expiry, revocation or suspension of 
private hire vehicle licence 

 Failure to surrender drivers licence after suspension, revocation or refusal to 
renew 

 Charging more than the meter fare when hackney carriage used as private hire 
vehicle 

 Unnecessarily prolonging a journey 

 Interfering with a taximeter 

 Obstruction of authorised officer or constable 

 Failure to comply with requirement of authorised officer or constable 

 Failure to give information or assistance to authorised officer or constable 

Page 37



Selby District Council: Taxi Licensing Policy – 2016 

xiii 

 Knowingly sub-contracting a booking to another operator who is not complying 
with the relevant legislation 

  

Offence under the Transport Act 1980 

 Driving a private hire vehicle with a roof sign which contravenes section 64(1) 

 Causing or permitting a private hire vehicle to be driven with a roof sign which 

contravenes section 64(1) 

  

  

Page 38



Selby District Council: Taxi Licensing Policy – 2016 

xiv 

Appendix G – Glossary 

Applicant An individual or organisation applying for a licence or licences 
from the council. 

Authorised officer An officer of the council with powers to enforce. 

Council In this policy, the council refers to Selby District Council 

CRB Criminal Records Bureau. See DBS. 

DBS Disclosure and Barring Service. An agency which provides 
records of criminal records and history to the council. 

Driver’s licence A licence issued by the council to taxi and private hire vehicles, 
drivers and operators. 

Driving licence A licence issued by the DVLA to all motorists. 

DVLA Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency 

DVLA Group 2 A standard of medical health required of professional drivers 
and drivers of large vehicles. It has a higher standard of health 
than the standard Group 1, which is required of all licensed 
motorists. 

DVSA The DSA (Driving Standards Agency) and VOSA (Vehicle and 
Operator Services Agency) have merged to become the DVSA 
(Driving and Vehicle Standards Agency). They are responsible 
for a number of functions.   

Hackney carriage See taxi. 

Licensing Committee A committee of Selby District Council which determines 
applications for licences, including taxi and private hire. 

Minicab A word sometimes used to describe private hire vehicles. 

MOT Ministry of Transport. Usually used to refer to the test and 
vehicle inspection which makes sure that all vehicles on the 
road are roadworthy and safe. 

Private hire A vehicle which can be hired under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

Taxi A vehicle which can be hired under the Town Police Clauses Act 
(1847). Also known as a Hackney carriage. 

Taximeter A meter which calculates the distance travelled and time spent 
on a passenger journey in a taxi. The rates are set by the 
council and determine a fair fee for both passenger and driver. 

VOSA Vehicle and Operator Services Agency. See DVSA. 

We In this policy, “We” refers to Selby District Council. 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Public Session 
 

Report Reference Number: L/17/17       Agenda Item No:  6    
 

 

To:     Licensing Committee 
Date:     15th January 2018 
Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 
Lead Officer: Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

 

 

Title:  Executive Hire Working Group Update 
 
Summary:  
 
On the 12th December 2017, the Executive Hire Working Group met for the second 
time to consider conditions to be placed on discreet vehicle licenses and 
amendments to the application process. They made the following recommendations 
to be considered by the Licensing Committee: 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Application Process 
 

i. That a formal application form be used for applications for a 
discreet vehicle licenc
[...]
t administers, and to this end, may use the 
information you have provided on this form for the prevention and detection of fraud.  It may also share 
this information with other bodies responsible for auditing and administering public funds for these 
purposes. 
 

When completed, this form should be returned to The Licensing Team, Selby District Council, Civic 
Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 9FT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 46



Executive Hire Group - update 
Please find below the information requested in the recent executive hire working group meeting. 
The table below shows the number of private hire operators, currently licensed by Selby District 
Council and the number of vehicles they have for both with and without an exemption to show their 
plates on private hire vehicles. The number of discreet Selby currently has is 27. 

Company Name Discreet Plates Issued Private Hire vehicles with no 
discreet 

EJ Private Hire 2 0 

The Yorkshire Driving Company 1 0 

Prestige Travel 1 0 

Calcaria Executive Travel 3 1 

Security Driven Limited 2  

Platinum VIP Chauffeurs Private 
Hire 

4  

Galaxy 

 

2  

Flyer Private Hire 2 4 

C.P.W Chauffeur Services 1  

Yorkshire Executive Travel 1  

The Yorkshire Chauffeur 
Company 

1  

Potter Chauffeur 3  

Malc Collins Mini Coaches 1 1 

Diamond Travel 2 2 

John Stockdale Executing Cars 1 0 

 
How other Authorities are dealing with this issue: 
 
Durham – 304 PH vehicles, 22 exemptions (omitted from email) 
In a recent correspondence with Durham they said that if someone has a vehicle which is Private 
Hire, and they want to use this for executive hire under contract and is not being used for ‘normal’ 
private hire work, the proprietor can apply for an exemption.  This would generally be in the form of 
a business case, explaining in detail what the contract involves and a copy of it if they have one and 
also details of the vehicle.  This would then go to their committee to consider. 
Durham Taxi Licensing policy sta
[...]
and will not be used for conventional private hire at all. 
In most cases the small front windscreen sign must still be displayed.  We usually have fewer than 
100 such exemptions at any given time, from a fleet approaching 4500 vehicles. If we do find such a 
vehicle being used on the Uber fleet, or working for another conventional operator, any such 
exemption will become void. 
 
The other class of vehicles is those used exclusively on NHS passenger contracts, where various 
exemptions have been agreed removing the  from the requirement to show door signs, to allowing 
them to display details of an NHS Trust, but again the numbers concerned are very small.   
 
 
 

Page 50



 
 

 

Public Session 
 
Report Reference Number: L/17/18       Agenda Item No:   7   
 

 
To:     Licensing Committee  
Date:     15th January 2017 
Author:  Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 
Lead Officer: Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

 
Title:  Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles Policy Review  
 
Summary:     
 
In March 2017 the Committee was asked to note the coming into force of provisions 
within the Equalities Act 2010, which make it illegal for taxi drivers of designated 
wheelchair accessible vehicles to discriminate against wheelchair users unless they 
are certified as exempt from the requirements to assist. 
 
The Licensing Authority now needs to take active steps to review our practices and 
procedures and work with the trade to ensure that they are aware of their obligations.  
 
We are still awaiting a confirmed date for the consultation on the Department for 
Transport’s statutory/best practice guidance. Given that the consultation is not likely 
to be for the foreseeable future, it is recommended that the Licensing Authority 
proceed to review the legislation and existing guidance in line with the Council’s Taxi 
Licensing Policy, considering the Council’s approach to what a wheelchair 
accessible vehicle is and the policy for exempting drivers on medical or physical 
grounds. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that a joint Licensing Policy Workshop is held, to include 
Members from both the Licensing Committee and Policy Review Committee to 
consider the following: 
 

 What a Wheelchair accessible vehicle is; 

 If a list should be created under Section 167 of the Equalities Act 2010, which 
would identify taxis or private hire vehicles which conform to such accessibility 
requirements as the licensing authority thinks fit. 

 The policy for exempting drivers on medical and/or physical grounds.  

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



1 Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The Licensing Authority needs to review the Taxi Licensing Policy and the 

requirements on wheelchair accessible vehicles to ensure the Authority’s fleet 
complies with the required standard. 

 
2 The Report 
 
Definition of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle 

 
2.1 The Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy defines wheelchair accessible vehicles at 

Section 6.4 (appendix 1); however, the Policy does not provide any details of 
specification or minimum standards.  

 
2.2  The Council has a contract with Watsons MOT & Service Centre, Selby, for 

carrying out vehicle inspections on all new and renewal vehicle licence 
applications. Watsons have raised concerns about what is, and what should 
be accepted as a wheelchair accessible vehicle.  

 
2.3 During the current compliance test, if it is stated that the vehicle is wheelchair 

accessible, a Watson’s mechanic, pushes an empty wheelchair up the ramp 
provided with the vehicle, to see if it will go in. 

 
Watsons have raised concerns over the modification of some vehicles. If a 
vehicle has been modified correctly and to a specified standard, the floor 
should be lowered, enabling more space for passenger’s access into the 
vehicle, whereas currently if the floor is not lowered the passenger in the 
wheelchair would struggle to get in some vehicles whilst sitting in the 
wheelchair, sometimes making it impos
[...]
e 
driver (unless exempt) of the taxi or private hire vehicle which is on the 
designated list to fail to comply with them. 

 
5.3 To consider creating a policy for S.166 which would allow the Licensing 

Authority to exempt drivers from the duties to assist passengers in 
wheelchairs, if they are satisfied that is appropriate to do so on medical or 
physical grounds.  

 

Page 56



5.4 Officers recommend that a joint Licensing Policy Workshop is held, to include 
Members of Licensing Committee and Policy Review Committee to discuss 
the issues and concerns. 

 
6 Background Documents 

 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
 
Sharon Cousins 
Licensing Manager 
Selby District Council 
scousins@Selby.gov.uk 

 
Appendices: 

 
Appendix 1 – Section 6.4 of Selby District Council, Taxi Licensing Policy 
Appendix 2 – Section 165 of the Equalities Act 2010 
Appendix 3 – Dimensions of wheelchair accessible vehicles 
Appendix 4 – Application form for exemption of duties under S165  

 

 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Selby District Council Taxi Licensing Policy: 
 
6.4. Definition of wheelchair accessible vehicles 
  

Wheelchair access and egress may be made via the side doors or rear doors. All 
vehicles that are wheelchair accessible must be so constructed as to facilitate the 
carriage of people with disabilities. It must be capable of accommodating a 
wheelchair user in a wheelchair in the passenger compartment, provided that the 
wheelchair fits either facing forwards or rearwards as recommended by the Disabled 
Persons’ Transport Advisory Committee and the Medical Devices Agency. Under no 
circumstances must the wheelchair be placed sideways in the passenger 
compartment.  
Approved anchorages must be provided for the wheelchair and the wheelchair user. 

These anchorages must be either chassis or floor linked and capable of withstanding 

approved dynamic or static tests. Restraints for wheelchair and occupant must be 

independent of each othe
[...]
ng Policy
	Taxi Licensing Policy

	6 Executive Hire Working Group Update (L/17/17)
	Appendix 1: Discreet Plate Application Form
	Appendix 2: Information gathered from other Local Authorities

	7 Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles Policy Review (L/17/18)
	Appendix 1: Section 6.4 of Selby District Council's Taxi Licensing Policy
	Appendix 2: Equalities Act 2010 (Section 165)
	Appendix 3: Reference Wheelchair Dimensions
	Appendix 4: Application for Exemption of duties under Section 165

	9 Private Hire Driver's and Operator's Licence (L/17/19)
	10 Private Hire Driver's Licence (L/17/20)



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 15 January 2018 

 
 
Minutes                                   
Licensing Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Monday, 15 January 2018 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Present: Councillor C Pearson (Chair), Councillor K Ellis (Vice-
Chair), Councillor D Buckle, Councillor I Chilvers 
(substitute for M Hobson), Councillor J Chilvers, Councillor 
S Duckett, Councillor B Marshall, Councillor J Thurlow and 
Councillor D White 
 

Officers present: Gillian Marshall (Solicitor to the Council), Jade Reynolds 
(Solicitor), Sharon Cousins (Licensing Manager), Alison 
Beaumont (Senior Enforcement Officer), David Herbert 
(Enforcement Officer) and Alice Courtney (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

  
Public: 0 

 
Press: 0 
 

 
52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that apologies 

had been received from Councillors R Sweeting and M Hobson, and that 
Councillor I Chilvers was the substitute for Councillor M Hobson. 
 

53 MINUTES 
 

 The committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
December 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 4 December 2017.  
 

 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 15 January 2018 

54 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

55 PROCEDURE AND TAXI LICENSING POLICY 
 

 The Committee noted the Licensing Committee procedure and the 
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 

56 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair reported that Central Government changes meant that taxi 
licence applicants in England and Wales could no longer apply to 
Disclosure Scotland for a basic disclosure, and that they had to apply to 
the Disclosure and Barring Service. The Committee was informed that the 
change would be implemented by the end of January 2018, and that 
officers were updating Council processes to ensure that new licence 
applications and renewals provided checks that reflected the change.  
 
The Committee was also informed that Selby District Council had 
successfully prosecuted a licenced private hire driver who failed to 
display rear vehicle licence plates. The Chair noted that the prosecution 
was brought in the interests of public safety, and that further details were 
available on the Council’s website.  
 
The Chair further reported that it was proposed that a joint Licensing 
Policy Workshop with the Policy Review Committee take place at 11am 
on Monday 5 February 2018 following the Licensing Committee meeting, 
where amendments to the Council’s current Licensing Policy would be 
looked at.  
 
The Chair highlighted that the annual Licensing training day was 
scheduled for Wednesday 23 May 2018, 9.30am.  
 
The Chair proposed that the order of the agenda be amended to 
allow agenda items 8, 10 and 9 to be taken first. This was agreed by 
the Committee. 
 

57 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session 
due to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted the meeting be not open to 
the press and public during discussion of the following 
items as there will be disclosure of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Act. 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 15 January 2018 

 
58 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE (L/17/20) 

 
 The Licensing Manager presented the case, which detailed that the Driver 

had failed to inform the Council of two driving endorsements received in 
2016. 
 
It was noted that all licenced drivers within Selby District were obliged to 
inform the Council of such offences and that failure to do so constituted 
non-compliance with the Council’s Licensing Policy and demonstrated 
dishonesty.  
 
The report highlighted that the individual’s employer was aware of the 
driving offences, yet also failed to inform the Council of them. The 
Committee therefore asked the Licensing Manager to look into whether 
the Licensing Policy stated that an Operator also had a duty to inform the 
Council of any known endorsements that drivers received.  
 
The Driver was present and responded to questions, and noted that they 
were not aware of the requirement to report driving endorsements to the 
Council – they believed that the Council received this information 
automatically.  
 
The Driver and Licensing Manager left the room while the Committee 
considered whether the individual remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
hold a licence in light of the information contained in the report.  
 
It was agreed that the Driver be issued with a severe written warning for 
12 months, along with a recommendation that they read the Licensing 
Policy and contact the Licensing Team for clarification if they were unsure 
of any aspect of it. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To issue the Driver with a severe 12 month written 
warning in relation to the information contained in the 
report. 
 

Reason for decision: 
The Committee noted that the Driver had not raised 
any concerns with the Council prior to this, and was 
satisfied that the individual was a ‘fit and proper 
person’ in accordance with the Council’s Licensing 
Policy, but that a written warning should be issued to 
demonstrate that the Council takes failing to declare 
driving endorsements seriously. 

 
59 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S AND OPERATOR'S LICENCE (L/17/19) 

 
 The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that the individual had 

given their apologies and had indicated that they were content for the 
case to be considered in their absence. The Committee agreed to 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 15 January 2018 

consider the case in the absence of the individual. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To consider the case in the absence of the individual. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report, which contained information 
on two driving endorsements that the individual had failed to inform the 
Council of. 
 
The Committee requested that future reports of this nature included 
information related to when the individual was granted a Driver’s or 
Operator’s Licence, as applicable.  
 
It was agreed that a severe written warning for 12 months be issued, and 
that the letter to the individual should include a statement that highlighted 
the Committee found it more difficult to consider the case in the 
individual’s absence, as it could not ask questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To issue the individual with a severe 12 month written 
warning in relation to the information contained in the 
report, and to highlight the difficulty faced by the 
Committee in considering the case in the absence of 
the individual. 

 
Reason for decision:  

The Committee noted that the Driver had not raised 
any concerns with the Council prior to this, and was 
satisfied that the individual was a ‘fit and proper 
person’ in accordance with the Council’s Licensing 
Policy, but that a written warning should be issued to 
demonstrate that the Council takes failing to declare 
driving endorsements seriously. 

 
60 PUBLIC SESSION 

 
 RESOLVED: 

  To move back into public session. 
 

61 EXECUTIVE HIRE WORKING GROUP UPDATE (L/17/17) 
 

 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which informed the 
Committee that the Executive Hire Working Group had met for a second 
time in December 2017.  
 
It was noted that a number of recommendations had been put forward by 
the Working Group, which were included in the report, and it was 
proposed that a joint Licensing Policy Workshop be held with the Policy 
Review Committee to discuss the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 15 January 2018 

i) To note the report. 
ii) To agree to hold a joint Licensing Policy 

Workshop with the Policy Review Committee to 
discuss the recommendations of the Working 
Group. 

 
62 WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES POLICY REVIEW (L/17/18) 

 
 The Licensing Manager presented the report, which informed the 

Committee that it was illegal for taxi drivers of designated wheelchair 
accessible vehicles to refuse a fare from a disabled passenger unless 
they were certified as exempt from the requirements to assist (Equalities 
Act 2010).  
 
It was therefore recommended that the Committee review the Council’s 
practices and procedures during a joint Licensing Policy Workshop with 
the Policy Review Committee, to ensure that the trade was aware of their 
obligations in relation to assisting passengers with a wheelchair.  
 
The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that The Automotive 
Group had been invited to the meeting to speak about Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicles.  
 
At this point in the meeting, two representatives from The 
Automotive Group entered the room. 
 
The representatives from The Automotive Group advised the Committee 
that they manufactured and tested wheelchair accessible vehicles to 
ensure that they were as safe as possible for passengers who used a 
wheelchair. The Committee was informed that all vehicles that passed the 
test were supplied with a ‘type approval’, which denoted the vehicle was 
fit to transport wheelchair users. It was highlighted that most Councils no 
longer licensed vehicles without ‘type approval’, as they did not ensure 
safety for disabled passengers.  
 
The Automotive Group representatives stated that they had professional 
video footage of the crash tests and their wheelchair accessible vehicles, 
and that they could be circulated to the Committee. It was also highlighted 
that The Automotive Group had brought two vehicles to the Civic Centre 
for the Committee to view.  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Committee left the room as a group 
to view the wheelchair accessible vehicles that The Automotive 
Group had brought. 
 
The Committee agreed that the viewing had been useful, and asked the 
Solicitor to the Council and the Licensing Manager to contact the charity 
‘Motability’ to obtain a list of suitable wheelchair accessible vehicles, and 
then compile a comprehensive list of Selby District Council licenced 
vehicles for comparison. 
 



Licensing Committee – Minutes 
Monday, 15 January 2018 

RESOLVED: 
i) To note the report. 
ii) To ask the Automotive Group to circulate video 

footage of the crash testing and the vehicles that 
they manufacture. 

 
The meeting closed at 11.31 am. 


